

Brussels, 4.12.2014 C(2014) 9141 final

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 4.12.2014

amending Decision C(2014)6316 on the Annual Action Programme 2014 (part 2) in favour of Jordan to be financed from the general budget of the European Union

EN EN

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 4.12.2014

amending Decision C(2014)6316 on the Annual Action Programme 2014 (part 2) in favour of Jordan to be financed from the general budget of the European Union

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 laying down common rules and procedures for the implementation of the Union's instruments for financing external action¹ and in particular Article 2 thereof,

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union and repealing Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002², and in particular Article 84(2) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The Commission Decision C(2014)6316 adopted on the 11 September 2014 approved the action "Special Window for Jordan in the Capacity Development for Higher Education component of Erasmus+ in 2014". This decision was financed under the European Neighbourhood Instrument³.
- (2) The purpose of this amending Decision is to allow for a change in the budget line to be used for this decision.
- (3) It is intended to publish this call for proposals before the adoption of this modifying Decision. The authorising officer responsible considers this justified in order to allow universities in Europe and Jordan with sufficient time to prepare high quality proposals.
- (4) This Decision complies with the conditions laid down in Article 94 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1268/2012 of 29 October 2012 on the rules of application of Regulation No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union⁴.
- (5) This amending Decision is in accordance with the opinion of the European Neighbourhood Instrument Committee set up by Article 15 of the financing instrument referred to in Recital 1.

⁴ OJ L 362, 31.12.2012, p. 1.

_

OJ L 77, 15.3.2014, p. 95.

² OJ L 298, 26.10.2012, p. 1.

Regulation (EU) No 232/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 establishing a European Neighbourhood Instrument, OJ L 77, 15.03.2014, p. 27.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Financial contribution

The maximum contribution of the European Union authorised by this Decision for the implementation of this programme is set at EUR 5 million to be financed from budget line 21 03 01 01 of the general budget of the European Union for 2014.

Done at Brussels, 4.12.2014

For the Commission Johannes HAHN Member of the Commission